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Summary – This report concerns a proposal for residential development, within the 
Settlement Boundary of Watton, to the north of Norwich Road.   An existing semi 
detached dwelling is to be demolished to provide access.  The application is in 
outline with access, layout and scale to be considered.   Key issues relate to highway 
safety and access, parking, residential amenity, a Tree Preservation Order, the 
character of the area and affordable housing provision.  It is recommended that the 
application is refused. 

 
 
1.   INTRODUCTION 
The application seeks outline planning permission (including access, scale and 
landscape) for the erection of14 one-bed units for the over 60s.  Indicative plans 
show single storey units in three blocks; 2 pairs of semis, a terrace of 4 and a terrace 
of 6.  The site lies to the rear of existing dwellings on Norwich Road and to the South 
of Linden Court, a residential care home.  The site is currently overgrown grassland.  
An access to the scheme would be created by demolishing 43 Norwich Road, which 
is a semi-detached dwelling. 
 
2.  KEY DECISION 
This is not a key decision.   
 
3.  COUNCIL PRIORITIES 
The following Council priorities are relevant to this report: 

• A safe and healthy environment 

• A well planned place to live and work 
 
4.  SITE HISTORY 
There is no recent relevant history. 
 
5.  CONSULTATIONS 
Watton Town Council - Object because the proposal would involve the loss of an 
attractive house, there would be inadequate access and lack of parking. 
 
Strategic Housing Officer - Objection because there is no affordable housing 
provision. 
 
Environmental Health Officer - No objection subject to a condition to ensure 
satisfactory surface water drainage. 
 



Highways Officer - Objection  because of insufficient visibility onto Norwich Road and 
lack of on-site parking and manoeuvring. 
 
Tree and Countryside Officer - Objection because the proposal would impact upon 
trees which are subject to a Tree Preservation Order (TPO). 
 
6. REPRESENTATIONS 
Numerous letters of objection have been received regarding the following issues: 

- pedestrian safety 
- volume of traffic/highway safety/vehicular access 
- foul water capacity 
- young people may live in the units 
- loss of a period property 
- surface water drainage 
- impact on structural integrity of nearby dwellings 

 
7.  POLICY 
Relevant national planning policy can be found in PPS 1 ‘Sustainable Development’, 
PPS 3 ‘Housing’,  PPS9 'Biodiversity and Geological Conservation', PPG13 
'Transport'.  
 
At a local level, the following policies contained in the Council’s adopted Core 
Strategy & Development Control Policies DPD are particularly relevant: Policy DC1 
(Amenity), Policy DC2 (New Housing), Policy DC4 (Affordable Housing Principles), 
Policy DC11 (Open Space), Policy DC12 (Trees and Landscape), Policy DC14 
(Energy Efficiency), Policy DC16 (Design), Policy DC19 (Parking Provision). 
 
8.  ASSESSMENT 
Policy 
The site lies within the Settlement Boundary of Watton and, as such, the principle of 
residential development is acceptable.  However, the scheme is for the provision of 
14 units which means that Policy DC4 (Affordable Housing Principles) is relevant. 
This policy states that 40% of the total number of housing units will be provided and 
maintained as affordable housing within all new residential development on sites 
which have a capacity for 5 or more dwellings.  It is not considered acceptable that 
no affordable housing provision is being provided solely on the basis that the 
applicants claim the units themselves will be marketed at affordable prices. 
 
Local Character 
The proposal would result in the creation of a 'backland' development that would be 
out of character in this location along Norwich Road. This stretch of Norwich Road is 
characterised by two-storey dwellings with a road frontage.  However, the loss of the 
existing two-storey dwelling is not considered to be detrimental to the appearance of 
the locality. 
 
It should also be noted that the properties along this stretch of Norwich Road have 
fairly large gardens.  The excessive density of the scheme would be out of keeping 
with the surrounding area . 
 
Pedestrian/Highway Safety 
Due to the very narrow footpath (approximately 1.0m wide) adjacent to the site, 
visibility from the proposed junction would measure only  2.4 x 10m in both 
directions.  Norwich Road, which is a relatively busy road, is subject to a 30mph 
speed limit and so visibility splays measuring 2.4 x 59m in both directions are 
required.  



 
 
The applicant has attempted to deal with this issue by stating that the development 
will be car free, except for the warden, visitors and service vehicles.  Even if it were 
legally possible to control car ownership of the residents, which the Highways Officer 
believes it is not possible to do, the additional traffic generated from this development 
with sub-standard visibility onto Norwich Road is considered to be detrimental to 
highway safety. 
 
Furthermore, it is considered that the proposal does not incorporate adequate on-site 
vehicular parking and manoeuvring facilities and the proposal would, therefore, lead 
to an undesirable increase in on-street parking to the detriment of highway safety. 
 
Residential Amenity 
The proposal would involve the creation of a new accessway in close proximity to the 
side elevations of no's 41 and 45 Norwich Road.  Traffic generated by the proposal 
would, therefore, cause unacceptable levels of noise disturbance for the residents of 
these properties. 
 
Trees 
The recommendations of the applicants' own Arboricultural Impact Assessment have 
not been sufficiently recognised in the proposal.  Most of the trees on the site are 
now the subject of Tree Preservation Order 2010 No.12.  The layout of the scheme 
does not take into account these trees and would compromise many of the trees 
covered by the TPO. 
 
Surface Water Drainage 
The site lies in an area that suffers from poor drainage.  Concerns have been raised 
by some residents about surface water drainage.  However, the Environmental 
Health Officer has no objection providing a satisfactory scheme for surface water 
drainage is submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
9.  RECOMMENDATION  
It is recommended that the application be refused for the following reasons: 

- detrimental impact on residential amenity of the area 
- not sympathetic to character of the locality 
- no affordable housing provision 
- inadequate access 
- lack of on-site parking and turning 
- impact on trees covered by a TPO 

 


